
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pensions Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 17 March 2015 
7.00 pm 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - HAMMERSMITH TOWN HALL 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
Councillor Guy Vincent 
 

Councillor Michael Adam 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ibrahim Ibrahim 

Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2075 
 E-mail: ibrahim.ibrahim@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

15 June 2015 
 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee 
Agenda 

 
17 March 2015 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 7 

 (a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the minutes 
of the meeting held on 20 January 2015. 
 
(b) To note the outstanding actions. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Committee member has any prejudicial or personal interest in a 
particular item they should declare the existence and nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as 
soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  8 - 48 

 This report presents the first Pension Fund quarterly update. 
 

 

5. PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL SERVICE  49 - 61 

 The Fund Actuary, Graeme Muir of Barnett Waddingham, is attending 
the Sub-Committee to brief Members on his role and some of the key 
issues affecting the funding of the Pension Fund. 
 

 

6. STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES  62 - 82 

 This report presents a draft Statement of Investment Principles and 
recommends an increase in certain limits on investment. 
 

 

7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   

 Thursday 14th May 2015.  



8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

9. MINUTES  83 - 86 

 To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the minutes of 
the exempt discussion at the meeting held on 20 January 2015. 
 

 

10. STANDARD LIFE LONG LEASE PROPERTY FUND  87 - 132 

 To receive a report on the Standard Life Long Lease Property Fund.  
 

 

11. INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  133 - 137 

 To receive an update on the Investment Strategy. 
 

 

12. INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS  138 - 155 

 To receive a report on the Infrastructure Investments.   
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Sub-

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 20 January 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, Nicholas Botterill, Iain Cassidy 
(Chair), PJ Murphy and Guy Vincent. 
 
Officers: David Coates (Interim Payroll Manager), Jonathan Hunt (Tri-Borough 
Director for Pensions & Treasury) , Ibrahim Ibrahim (Assistant Committee 
Coordinator), Debbie Morris (Bi-Borough Director for HR), Poonam Patel 
(Committee Coordinator) and Nicola Webb (Pension Fund Officer). 
 
External: Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) and Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte). 

 
1. CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR OF SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
The Sub-Committee noted that Councillor Iain Cassidy was appointed the 
Chair and Councillor Michael Adam Vice-Chair of the Pensions Sub-
Committee at the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee on 2 December 
2014. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Jonathan Hunt (Tri-Borough Director for Pensions & Treasury) explained that 
the Terms of Reference were presented and agreed at the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee on 2 December 2014.  
 
The Terms of Reference does not change the remit of Pensions involvement 
with Committee Members as it set out written responsibilities, which were not 
explicit before.  
 
Jonathan Hunt explained that the Pensions Sub-Committee would be 
responsible for all Pension matters that the Audit, Pensions and Standards 
Committee previously dealt with although the Pensions Sub-Committee would 
report back to the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee once a year.  
 
RESOLVED –  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
THAT the report be noted. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Michael Adam and 
Guy Vincent.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. BI-BOROUGH LGPS PENSION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FROM 1ST 
APRIL 2015  
 
Debbie Morris (Bi-Borough Director of HR) introduced the report, which was 
approved by Cabinet on 1 December 2014. The report agreed to terminate 
the Council’s current contract with Capita and to appoint Surrey County 
Council (SCC) as the Local Government Pension Administration Service 
provider. Debbie Morris provided Sub-Committee Members a detailed version 
of events.  
 
On 1 October 2011 the Local Government Pension Scheme Administration 
Service for H&F was outsourced to Capita via a four-year framework 
agreement. It was noted that the Council went through a full procurement 
process where six providers were shortlisted. During the procurement 
process, only two providers were deemed suitable; which were the Council’s 
current provider, London Pensions Fund Authority (LPFA) and Capita.  
 
Sub-Committee Members were concerned that other organisations such as 
SCC and the London Borough of Wandsworth did not take part in the 
procurement process but David Coates (Interim Payroll Manager) explained 
that they were not pitching for business at that time and those organisations 
that did express an interest such as LPFA and Capita were considered as 
major providers in the market. 
 
The tender appraisal panel included officers from the Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea (RBK&C), Westminster City Council (WCC) and the 
London Borough of Hillingdon. Officers went through a rigorous process and 
the tender appraisal panel evaluated the quality of tenders using a weighted 
model where quality accounted for 50 per cent of the overall evaluation 
process and price the remaining 50 per cent.  
 
Capita successfully secured the contract and during their first year, their 
per
[...]
nt 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

THAT the sub-committee delegate the procurement of a firm to manage class 
actions on behalf of the Pension Fund to officers. 
 

8. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the next meeting of the Pensions Sub-
Committee would take place on 17 March 2015.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Chair requested for any members of the public and press to leave the 
meeting room, as all the public reports had been heard and the Committee 
were then moving onto exempt items. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

10. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) THAT the Sub-Committee approve the recommendations in the report. 
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF FUND MANAGERS  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) THAT the Sub-Committee approve the recommendations in the report.  
 

(b) THAT the Sub-Committee approve the recommendations in the report.  
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7pm 
Meeting ended: 9:15pm 

 
Chair   

 
 

Contact officer: Ibrahim Ibrahim 
Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2075 
 E-mail: ibrahim.ibrahim@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 6



Pensions Sub-Committee – Action Tracker 2014/15 

1 

 

 

Meeting Item and Minute number Action 
 

Lead Completion  
Status 

20 January 
2015 

Bi-Borough 
[...]
s with more 
detail provided in the remaining appendices. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the sub-committee approve the withdrawal of the balance remaining in 
the Legal and General Investment Management Sterling Liquidity Fund and 
that it is transferred to the Pension Fund current account. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The cashflow forecast in Appendix 4 shows that the Pension Fund current 
account is forecast to be overdrawn by the end of March 2015 unless there 
is an injection of cash before then. 
 

3.2. Following the funding of the M&G investment, the balance remaining in the 
Legal and General Investment Management Sterling Liquidity Fund will be 
approximately £3.35m.    

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. At the first meeting of the Pensions sub-committee in January 2015, a 
proposal for a Pension Fund Quarterly Update Pack was agreed.  This 
report and associated appendices make up the first of these packs.  It is 
designed to provide sub-committee members with a high level view of key 
pensions issues in the scorecard (see Appendix 1) with more detailed 
information in the remaining appendices. 
 

 
5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

5.1. Appendix 2 provides information about the Fund’s investments and 
performance.  Alistair Sutherland from Deloitte will be attending the meeting 
to present this report. 
 

5.2. Appendix 3 is the funding level update at 31st December 2014 prepared by 
the Fund Actuary.  Graeme Muir from Barnett Waddingham will be 
attending the meeting to answer any questions about funding and actuarial 
matters the sub-committee have. 

 
5.3. The actual cashflow for the period October to December 2014 and the 

forecast up to September 2015 is shown in Appendix 4.  An analysis of the 
differences between the actuals and the forecast for the quarter is also 
shown.  The forecast shows that an overdraft position is likely by the end of 
March 2015 without any action and so it is recommended that the remain
[...]
 during the quarter October to December 2014. This includes the 
number of occasions the managers voted against management recommendations 
and ISS recommendations. 
 
 

 Majedie MFS Ruffer 

No. of meetings 38 7 4 

No. of resolutions 267 53 14 

Votes not in line with management 6 11 1 

Votes not in line with ISS 13 0 3 

 
 

Page 48



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

17th March 2015 
 

PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL SERVICE 
 

Report of the Bi-borough Director for Finance 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Decision  
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Bi-borough Director for Finance 
 

Report Authors: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7641 4331 
E-mail: nwebb 
@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The Fund Actuary, Graeme Muir of Barnett Waddingham, is attending the 
Sub-committee to brief members on his role and some of the key issues 
affecting the funding of the Pension Fund. 
 

1.2. It is proposed to extend the actuarial services contract by a further month to 
30th September 2015.  A re-tender process will be taking place over the 
coming months and a report to recommend an appointment based on the 
outcome of this process will be submitted to the Sub-committee’s meeting 
in September for a decision. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the contract for Pension Fund actuarial services with Barnett 
Waddingham is extended until 30th September 2015, as allowed for under 
the current contract. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. Not applicable. 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 49



4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. All Local Government Pension Funds are required to appoint a Fund 
Actuary. The Fund Actuary is responsible for conducting triennial valuations 
of the Pension Fund and for setting the employer contribution rates for the 
employers in the Fund to pay.  Barnett Waddingham is the actuarial firm 
Hammer
[...]
on: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Bi-borough Director for Finance 
 

Report Author: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7641 4331 
E-mail: nwebb 
@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Management and Investment of 
Funds 2009 regulations require Pension Funds to prepare, publish and maintain a 
Statement of Investment Principles. It is recommended that the existing statement 
is updated to reflect recent changes in investment strategy. 
 

1.2. A whole fund benchmark reflecting the overall investment strategy of the Fund is 
recommended to monitor performance against the strategy going forward, 
replacing the current liability benchmark.  The regular funding level updates from 
the Fund Actuary enable the sub-committee to monitor liabilities. 

 
1.3. An increase in certain limits on investment are recommended to give the Fund 

flexibility in the choice of investments in the future. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the sub-committee approve the draft Statement of Investment Principles set 
out in Appendix 1, subject to consultation with the employers of the Pension Fund, 
and agreement of the final version being delegated to the Tri-Borough Director of 
Pensions and Treasury in consultation with the Chair of the Sub-committee. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 62



2.2. That the Sub-committee agree to increase the limits on investment as set out in 
the table, in line with the factors specified in section 5.5 of this report. 

 

Investment Type Regulatory 
limits 

Increased 
limits 

All contributions to any single partnership 2% 5% 

All contributions to partnerships 5% 30% 

All investments in unlisted securities of companies 10% 15% 

All investments in units or other shares of the 
investments subject to the trusts of unit trust schemes 
managed by any one body 

25% 35% 

All investments in open ended investment companies 
where the collective investment schemes constituted 
by the companies are managed by any one body 

25% 35% 

All investments in units or other shares of the 
investments subject to the trusts of unit trust schemes 
and all investments in open-ended investment 
companies where the unit trust schemes and the 
collective investment schemes constituted by those 
companies are managed by any one body 

25% 35% 

Any single insurance contract 25% 35% 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The LGPS regulations require Funds to update their Statements of Investment 
Principles within six months of a change to their investment arrangements. 
 

3.2. Increasing the limits on investments in line with the regulations will provide the 
Fund with greater flexibility in the choice of investments in the future.  The 
investment adviser’s advice on this matter is set out in Appendix 2. 

 
 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The Local Government Pension Scheme Management and Investment of Funds 
2009 regulations require all Pension Funds to prepare, publish and maintain a 
Statement of Investment Principles.  The statement should cover how the Fund 
makes decisions about the investment of the Fund’s assets, and the regulations 
list some specific areas which must be covered: 

a) the types of investment to be held 
b) the balance between different types of investments 
c) risk, including the ways risks are managed 
d) the expected return on investments 
e) the realisation of investments 
f) the extent to which social, environmental or ethical considerations are taken in 

account in the selection of investments 
g) the exercise of voting rights 
h) stock lending 

Page 63



4.2. The regulations also require the statement to include the extent to which the Fund 
complies with the “Six principles of investment decision making”.  The principles 
were originally devised by Lord Myners when he conducted a review of 
investment decision making in 2001and have subsequently been adapted to mak
[...]
reasons to do so and having 
taken advice. 

 
5.5. It is recommended that given the Sub-committee’s intention to invest in further in 

pooled fund investment products, that an increase is considered to a number of 
the limits.  There are certain factors which the regulations require Pension Funds 
to specify when making a decision to increase limits – these are set out below: 

 
a) Description of the investment to which it applies 

The investments being considered are secure income investments which will 
diversify the Fund’s overall investment portfolio and provide inflation linked 
cashflows.   

Page 64



 
b) Limit on the amount of the investment 

It is proposed to increase the limits set out in the table below to provide the 
Fund with greater flexibility to make investments in products in line with the 
investment strategy. 
 

Investment Type Regulatory 
limits 

Increased 
limits 

All contributions to any single partnership 2% 5% 

All contributions to partnerships 5% 30% 

All investments in unlisted securities of companies 10% 15% 

All investments in units or other shares of the 
investments subject to the trusts of unit trust schemes 
managed by any one body 

25% 35% 

All investments in open ended investment companies 
where the collective investment schemes constituted 
by the companies are managed by any one body 

25% 35% 

All investments in units or other shares of the 
investments subject to the trusts of unit trust schemes 
and all investments in open-ended investment 
companies where the unit trust schemes and the 
collective investment schemes constituted by those 
companies are managed by any one body 

25% 35% 

Any single insurance contract 25% 35% 

 
c) Reason for the decision 

The Fund plans to invest in secure income assets to provide the Fund with 
diversification and provide inflation linked cashflows.  Application of the 
increased limits will provide the Fund with greater flexibility and choice when 
selecting the investment

Minutes of the meeting


 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 17 March 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, Nicholas Botterill, Iain Cassidy 
(Chair), PJ Murphy and Guy Vincent. 
 
Officers: David Coates (Interim Payroll Manager), Jonathan Hunt (Tri-Borough 
Director for Treasury and Pensions), Debbie Morris (Bi-Borough Director for HR), 
Nicola Webb (Pension Fund Officer) and Ibrahim Ibrahim (Assistant Committee 
Coordinator). 
 
External: Nigel Cosgrove (Standard Life Investments), Graeme Muir  (Barnett 
Waddingham), Richard Marshall (Standard Life Investments) and Alistair 
Sutherland (Deloitte). 

 
12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
(a) Matters Arising 
 
PAGE 3 (5) – Bi-Borough LGPS Pension Administration Services from 
1st April 2015 
 
Debbie Morris (Bi-Borough Director for HR) confirmed that Surrey County 
Council (SCC) provide pension administration services to West Sussex 
District Council, Westminster City Council (WCC) and to their own Local 
Authority [SCC].  
  
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received form Councillor Guy Vincent. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

15. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
Nicola Webb (Pension Fund Officer) drew Sub-Committee Members attention 
to page 37; Appendix 4 of the report, which showed that the Council was 
likely to be overdrawn by March 2015. It was noted that £83.4m would be 
withdrawn from the Legal and General Cash Fund, of which £80m would then 
be used for the M&G investment with the remaining £3.4m being used to 
cover the payments to year end.  
 
Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte) drew Members attention to pages 12 – 29; 
Appendix 2 of the report, which showed that Majedie, MFS and Ruffer had 
outperformed their benchmark figures over the quarter. It was noted that over 
the long term, Majedie and Ruffer were continuing to deliver though there 
were concerns about the MFS Fund. In addition, Members were concerned 
about Goldman Sachs performance though Alistair Sutherland advised that 
they offered a risk-controlled portfolio that invested across a range of different 
categories of bonds and bond like investments.   
 
David Coates (Interim Payroll Manager) confirmed that once the Council had 
transitioned to SCC from Capita, there would be a review of the risks 
surrounding the operational administration. In addition, Members requested 
an ongoing monthly snapshot of the Fund Performance, which had not been 
sent for some time. Jonathan Hunt (Tri-Borough Director for Treasury and 
Pensions) agreed to begin forwarding this to Members again. 
 

ACTION: Jonathan Hunt 
 

Debbie Morris drew Members attention to an information note on proposals 
for a Pensions Annual General Meeting. Members approved the 
recommendations for a more detailed AGM. 
 

ACTION: Jonathan Hunt, Debbie Morris and Nicola Webb 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the withdrawal of the balance 
remaining in the Legal and General Investment Management Sterling 
Liquidity Fund, after funding the M&G investment, and that it is transferred to 
the Pension Fund Current Account. 
 
(b) THAT, Jonathan Hunt, Debbie Morris and Nicola Webb would prepare a 
detailed AGM agenda for the next meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee. 
 

16. PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL SERVICE  
 
The Fund Actuary, Graeme Muir of Barnett Waddingham, attended the Sub-
committee to brief members on his role and some of the key issues affecting 
the funding of the Pension Fund. 
 
It was noted that the Pensions Fund was delivering good investment returns 
with an actual figure of 8.7% compared with an assumption of 6%. In addition, 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

it was noted that the Fund had slightly lower long-term inflation expectations 
at 2.6%. 
 
Jonathan Hunt informed Members that Barnett Waddingham’s contract was 
currently up for renewal on 31st August 2015 and a request for a further one 
month extension to September 2015 was requested. In response, Members 
approved a shared services (LBHF, WCC and the Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea (RBK&C)) re-tender process as it was felt that the 3 
Funds were closely aligned, which presented economies of scale.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the contract for Pension Fund actuarial services with Barnett 
Waddingham be extended until 30th September 2015, as allowed for under 
the current contract. 
 

17. STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES  
 
Jonathan Hunt introduced the report, which required the Pension Fund to 
prepare, publish and maintain a Statement of Investment Principles in 
accordance with Government regulations.  
 
Jonathan Hunt drew Members attention to page 64 – 65; point 5.5 of the 
report, which set out proposals to increase the limits set out in the table to 
provide the Fund with greater flexibility to make investments in products in 
line with the investment strategy. In addition, Jonathan Hunt drew Members 
attention to page 74; Appendix 1 of the report, where it was noted that the 
rate of return was expected to be 6%. In addition, Members noted that with 
reference to page 78; Appendix 1, there was one principle, which was 
described as partially compliant. In response Jonathan Hunt agreed to 
examine solutions in order to make this fully compliant though it was noted 
that this could be role for the Pensions Board. 
 

ACTION: Jonathan Hunt 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the draft Statement of Investment 
Principles set out in Appendix 1, subject to consultation with the employers of 
the Pension Fund, and the agreement of the final version being delegated to 
the Tri-Borough Director for Treasury and Pensions in consultation with the 
Chair of the Sub-Committee.  
 
(b) THAT, the Sub-Committee agreed to increase the limits on investment as 
set out in the table, in line with the factors specified in section 5.5 of this 
report. 
 

18. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
14th May 2015, 7pm. 
 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Chair requested for any members of the public and press to leave the 
meeting room, as all the public reports had been heard and the Committee 
were then moving onto exempt items. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

21. STANDARD LIFE LONG LEASE PROPERTY FUND  
 
Further to the Pensions Sub-Committee meeting held on 20 January 2015, 
Nigel Cosgrove (Standard Life Investments) and Richard Marshall (Standard 
Life Investments) attended the meeting to provide a further explanation to the 
Funds exposure to supermarkets. 
 
Richard Marshall provided Members an overview of the Long Lease Fund and 
its investments in supermarkets. It was noted that supermarkets tend to have 
flexible and valuable retail planning consents with many stores able to sell all 
types of retails goods without restriction. In addition it was noted that the retail 
sector accounted for approximately 43% of the UK real estate market. 
 
Richard Marshall drew Members attention to page 95; Appendix 1 of the 
report, which illustrated that supermarket exposure accounted for 32.1% 
though this was forecast to reduce to 28.4% in September 2015, on 
completion of the current development fundings. Members were concerned 
that the Fund was over-exposed to Tesco at 11.9%. In response, Richard 
Marshall confirmed that Tesco had returned to growth for the first time since 
January 2014 as well as embarking on an £250m per annum cost saving 
programme. In addition, it was noted that Tesco were undertaking a strategic 
property review and had identified 43 unprofitable stores for closure.  
 
In response to Members, Richard Marshall confirmed that there were no 
plans to close the Fund, whilst there were still opportunities to source assets 
that provided diversification. 
 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Jonathan Hunt drew Members attention to page 130 – 131; Appendix 2 of the 
report, which set out the trigger points for review. It was noted that one of the 
major benefits was that Richard Marshall had managed the Fund since it was 
launched in 2003.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) THAT, the £40m investment in the Standard Life Long Lease Property 
Fund agreed by the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee on 2nd 
December 2014 proceeds and agreed the final documentation be delegated 
to the Tri-Borough Director for Treasury and Pensions. 
 
(b) THAT, the trigger points for review of the investment in the Standard Life 
Long Lease Property Fund recommended by Deloitte were agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the recommendations contained 
within the report. 
 
(b) THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the recommendations contained 
within the report. 
 

22. INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
Jonathan Hunt provided Members an update on the progress made with 
implementing the decisions to invest in new investment products.  
 
Jonathan Hunt drew Members attention to page 136; Appendix 1 of the 
report, which showed that with reference to M&G, Eversheds had reviewed 
the documentation and this was expected to be signed by the end of March 
2015. Members were concerned that the Oak Hill Advisers Diversified Credit 
Strategy was taking a considerable amount of time to agree, as Members had 
originally met with them in January 2015. In response, Nicola Webb 
confirmed that the documentation was being reviewed by Eversheds and it 
was expected that the Fund would be signed off by Easter 2015. 
 
Jonathan Hunt drew Members attention to page 137; Appendix 2 of the 
report, which set out the summary of current fund managers. It was felt that 
the Fund should consider having a passive portfolio as part of the investment 
strategy, which would bring down the average cost of Fund managers in both 
percentage terms and pound terms. Members requested a further briefing 
paper regarding this. 
 

ACTION: Jonathan Hunt 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the Sub-Committee delegated the completion of the final 
documentation for the investment in the M&G Inflation Opportunities Fund V 
to the Tri-Borough Director for Treasury and Pensions. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the recommendations contained within 
the report. 
 

23. INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS  
 
Jonathan Hunt introduced the report, which followed on from informal 
discussions held on 3rd March 2015 where Partners Group, Hastings and JP 
Morgan made presentations to Sub-Committee Members. 
 
Members felt that the Partners Group Direct Infrastructure Fund 2015 was the 
most impressive though there were concerns about currency hedging. Alistair 
Sutherland noted that the Partners Fund was a Euro denominated fund and 
they would seek to reduce the currency risk. It was noted that an investment 
in Partners would require commitments be made in currency other than 
sterling and not hedging would expose the Fund to the risk that exchange 
rates move. In response to Members, Alistair Sutherland confirmed that the 
Partners Fund had invested in a gas pipeline in Mexico, which would 
subsequently form a part of this Fund.  
 
Jonathan Hunt advised Members that any investment would need to be 
verified by Eversheds as there were regulations by Government about how 
much Local Authorities were permitted to invest in certain structures. It was 
noted that this was likely to be the upper limit of £60m or 5% of the Fund.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT the Sub-Committee approve an investment in the Partners Group 
Direct Infrastructure Fund 2015 of £60m or 5% of the Fund following legal 
advice and that agreeing the final documentation be delegated to the Tri-
Borough Director for Treasury and Pensions. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the recommendations contained within 
the report. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00pm 
Meeting ended: 9.30pm 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ibrahim Ibrahim 
Assistant Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2075 
 E-mail: ibrahim.ibrahim@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


